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17 April, 2003.

Mr Tim Clairs,

Regional Advisor — Asia & Pacific,

UNDP GEF,

PO Box 12544,

Kuala Lumpur 50782,

MALAYSIA.

Dear Tim,

Re: GEF MSP Application: Facilitating and strengthening resource management
initiatives of traditional landholders & their communities to achieve biodiversity
conservation objectives.

We are pleased to submit to the UNDP for consideration a GEF-MSP application for work to
facilitate and strengthen resource management initiatives of traditional landholders and their
communities to achieve biodiversity conservation objectives. The proposal is fully in accord
with national priorities for biodiversity conservation as set out in the National Biodiversity
Strategy and Action Plan.

1 would like to express my office’s support and endorsement for the proposal. We view the
work it proposes as an integral component of the Vanuatu Environment Unit’s work
programme to manage Vanuatu’s biodiversity effectively.

The Vanuatu Environment Unit has managed a number of small and medium sized projects
over the past decade and I believe this project is within the capacity of the Environment Unit
to manage and implement. Environment Unit staff accept the responsibility of managing and
overseeing the project, and the Unit’s Information Officer will become integrally involved in
information preparation and delivery by the project, accessing information held in our Vila
office for use within field activities, supervising volunteers and acting as counterpart to
international volunteers. The value of this engagement is proposed as in-kind co-funding for
the purpose of the MSP to the value of USD23,766 .

Funds for the project will be managed by the Department of Finance in accord with standard
accounting procedures followed by the Vanuatu Government. This ensures full accountability
of GEF funds. The value of financial services provided by the staff of the Department of



Finance and the Government’s Audit Office have been proposed as in-kind co-funding to the
project of the value of USD$12,049.

To ensure the project is integrated into relevant in-country work programmes of the
government the National Biodiversity Advisory Committee will act as a technical advisory
body to the project. The National Biodiversity Committee comprises representatives of
government, the University of the South Pacific, and several NGOs. This committee has been
very active in support of the NBSAP activities with members contributing directly in their
area of expertise. The value of technical inputs from this group has been valued at
USD19,278.

I would like to confirm the budget allocations of some aligned Environment Unit projects
that have also been developed and funded to complement the activities of the MSP Proposal

1. Invasive species awareness / Environment Week — British High Commission 365000VT.

2. In kind contribution

Project management 21,537 VT per month
Financial Management 21,537VT per month
In formation Officer (Quarter time) 29,174 VT per month

In addition we have several other projects currently with donors, none of which have been

confirmed for funding. It is hoped some of these will be successful and provide additional co-
funding.

I hope this information meets your need.

Yours sincerely,

Ernest Bani
Head
Environment Unit
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Dear Mr Clairs,

Subject: Request For Funding: GEF Projsct Proposal

GOUVERNEMENT
DE LA REPUBLIQUE

DE VANUATU
DEPARTEMENT DES
AFFAIRES ETRANGERES
Xae Poswl Privé 051

Port ¥ita, VANUATL

Tét: (678) 22347722908:22913
Fax: (678) 23142

E-mnail: depfaivarmeat.com v

20 February 2003

Fo

{ have the honour to submit herewith as a formal request for funding from the Global Environment
Facility (GEF), a project proposal for a Medium Scale Project titled: Facilitating and
strengthening local resource management initiatives of traditional landholders & their
communities to achieve biodiversity conservation objectives. The total cost of this project is
amounting to seven hundred and forty five thousand, nine hundrad and ten USDS (USDS

745 910) For further details, Please refer 1o the attached project profite, which has been
approved by the Government of the Republic of Vanuatu.

Your favourable consideration and approval to this project would be highly appreciated

Yours sinceraly,

Kaifau Kaloris
Director
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Mr. Emest Bani,
Director of Environment Unit, l 6
PMB 9063. .

Port- Vila
Vanuatu. , 11* April 2003

Landholders and chiefs of Santo have long had interest in protecting their environment throug

applying traditional resource management measures. The Province has tried to support thesd

efforts where possible, and we have one Environment Officer who Is our contact point i

environment matters.

t Is our hope that through this project the Environment Unit will become better able to suppo

tonservation activities within Sanma Province, We expect that the Project staff working on Sant{
will Liase closely with the province and its staff and will

» Help to bujld closer links between the environment unit and the province.

* Provide information, training and support that will help bulld the capacity of the province'§

Enwroameht Officer. '

* Provide a%matmn, training and Support that will help build the conservation capacity o
i

landholders and their villages on Santo and Offshore Islands.
* Provide us with better information about the biodiversity of Santo and Offshore Isiands sq

that the FJrownc ial Coundl is better able to make decisions on environment impacts and

environment management.
In the past Sanma Province has leased office space to the Environment Unit for the Vathd
Conservation Project Office. Should space be available within our building when the new proje
starts we mulé consadcr 2 suml{ar arrangement.

Yours Sincerely

.

Fresicent- john Lum,




Ref: 3510711

28 February 2003
To: Mr. Emest B4
Head,
Enviroment Unit,
PMB 9063,

Port ~-Vila

From: Acting Secer

Dear Mr. Bani,

Re: TAFEA Prov
capacity conserve

TAFEA Province
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L3 1 é
REPUBLIC OF YANUATU REPUBLIQUE DE VANUATU
TAFEA PROVINCIAL (GOVERNMENT CONSEIL PROVINCIAL DE TAFEA
POST OFFICE BOX 28 BOITE POTALE 28
ISANGEL ISANGEL
TANNA TANNA
VANUATU VANUATU

TELEPHONE: 68664 — 68744 & FAX 538638
Email: tafea@vanuatu.gov.vu

ctary General

ince support to the Enviroment Unit for a project to strengthen local
biodiversity.

s aware of the Vanuatu Enviroment Unit ‘s proposal to work with the landholders

and people of Tanna , Santo and Gaua on a project to strengthen local capacity to conserve

biadiversity,
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hiefs on Tanna have long had an interest in protecting their environment through
1 resource management. However the Province has limited staff and resources to

it through this project both the Vanuatu Enviroment Unit and our office will
> lo support conservation activities within TAFEA Province . We expect that the
1z on Tannna will laise closely with the Province and its staff and will

id closer links between the Environment Unit and the Province.
ormation, training and support that will help build the capacity of the Province’s

formation training and support that will help build the conservation capacity of

s and their villages on Tanna.
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with better information about the biodiversity of Tanna so that the Provincial
able to make decision on environmental impact and environment
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REPUBLIC OB VANUATU REPUPLIOUE DE VANUATU

VORBA PROVINCIAL GOVERNMENT CONCIL CONSEIL PROVINCIAL DE TORBA

SOLA
SOLA
Bz;:‘?({smaum VANUALAVA
ROUP BANKS GROUP
Tel: (678) 38550
Fax: {€78) 38544
Mr. Ernest Bani 26" of February 2003

Head,
Environment Uit
PMB 9063
Port Vila

Dear Sir,

Re: TORBA Province: Support to the Environment Unit for a Project to
strengtheln Local Capacity to Conserve Biodiversity,

i
TORBA Hrovince is aware of the Vanuatu Environment Unit’s proposal to work with
the landowners of Tanna, Santo and Gaua on project that will strengthen local
capacity to conserve biodiversity. This proposal is seen by the TORBA Province as &
tool to implement its REDI program as was indicated in Provincial strategy ( chapter
four ) and|area strategy ( chapter seven ) of the TORBA REDI five year master plan.

Landowneérs and chiefs of Gaua have long had an interest in protecting their
eavironmant through applying traditional resource management measures. However,
the province has limited staff and resources to become involve in this work.

It is our hope that, through this project, the Vanuatu Environment Unit will help the
people and chiefs on Gaua become better able to manage the many risks to their
biudivemi?yy In addition, we hope that the project will be able to provide information,
training and support that will help build the capacity of the province to advise our
communitics on local environment management needs.

We expect that, the project’s staff working on Gaua will liaise closely with the
provincial| headquarters (Provincial TAG), the Gaua Area Secretary and the Gaua
Area TAG to inform us of work progress.

Yours siggerely,

Christopher Mackenzic
Acting Segretary General.




20-HAY-2003 TUE 186:04

ENVIRONMENT UNIT
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Port Vila
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l.

BUREAU DE
L'ENVIRONNEMENT

Sac Postage Privé 063

Port Vila

REPUBLIQUE DE VANUATU

Email; environment @vanuatu.gov.vu
Email: environ@vanuaty.com.vy

Fax: (878) 23565

05 May, 2003,

Mr Tim Clairp,

Regional Adv
UNDP GEF,

PO Box 12544
Kuala Lumpur
MALAYSIA.

Dear Tim,

Re: GEF N
initiati
consery

You have requ
the proposed M

Environment {

sor — Asia & Pacific,

23

50782,

ISP Application: Facilitating and strengthening resource management
ves of traditional landholders & their communities to achieve biodiversity
vation objectives.

ested further detail on the value of co-funding in kind from the government {0
ISP project.

Init staff accept the responsibility of managing and overseeing the project. |
er myself or the Head of the Environment Unit will devote some 3 days per

estimate that e
month to overseeing the management of the project and representing the project at senior

government le
day, equivalent

The Unit’s Infq
delivery by the
activities, supe
value of this en
VUV29,174 pd

els. The value of this in-kind support is estimated at some VUV 10,000 per
:of USD12,049 over the life of the project.

yrmation Officer will be integrally involved in information preparation and
project, accessing information held in our Vila office for use within field
rvising voluntcers and acting as counterpart to international volunteers. The
gagement is proposed as in-kind co-funding by the Government to the value of
r month. This estimation is based on salary inputs only, and the true value of

this in-kind support is larger than this. The total value of this in-kind support is equivalent 1o

USD11,717 ov

The Vanuatu (i

Office in Port

project. The to
project.

er the life of the project

overnment will make available office space within the Eavironment Unit
Vila. The value of such an office probably exceeds VUV 15,000 per month
al value of this in-kind support is cquivalent to USD6,024 over the life of the
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The project coordinator and administrator will need to travel around Vila to attend meetings,
organize trainihg and capacity building logistics, take documents to the Finance Department,
and facilitate plrchases and shipping to staff on the participating islands. The project
estimates local travel of 200 km per month. The Environment Unit will provide in-kind a
quarter of this fravel through use of the office car (driver, car, fuel etc). The value of this
support in king is estimated at USD1,004.

Funds for the project will be managed by the Department of Finance in accord with standard
accounting procedures followed by the Vanuatu Government. This ensures full accountability
of GEF funds. [The value of financial services provided by the staff of the Department of
Finance and thé Government’s Audit Office has been estimated at VUV 30,000 per month.
This has been {ncluded as in-kind co-funding to the project of the value of USD$12,049.

‘To ensure the project is integrated into relevant in-country work programmes of the
government the National Biodiversity Advisory Committee will act as a technical advisory
body to the prdject. The National Biodiversity Commitiee comprises representatives of
government, tHe University of the South Pacific, and several NGOs. This committee has been
very active in gupport of the NBSAP activities with members contributing dircctly in their
area of expertise, and participating in working groups and sub-committees. The value of
technical inputs from this group has been valued at 48 man days per year. Because of the
seniority of the individuals concerned their time has been valued at VUV 12,000 per day. This
in-kind contribution is valued at USD 19,278 over the life of the project.

The Environment Unit does not have a laboratory space. The Biodiversity project team has
made usc of the Fisheries Laboratory, and at present the beginnings of a fauna collection are
stored in the Fisheries Laboratory. The MSP project team will also make use of this space
where required'to support biodiversity collections and monitoring activities. The value of use
of this space ig'costed at VUV 10,000 per month. This contribution is equivalent to U SD4,016
over the life ofithe project.

A major focus jof the MSP is capacity building. An assessment of community conservation
capacity buildifg needs is attached to the proposal. Capacity building will be designed during
the life of the ;imjcct to meet the specific needs of individuals and communities. It is
envisaged that[staff of a number of agencies will be able 1o assist with training delivery and
training materials. This includes the Department of Forestry (forest management), Department
of Fisheries (Freshwater fisheries management), Quarantine and Inspection Scrvices
(Invertebrates), Department of Business and Cooperatives (Management training),
Department of{Women’s Affairs (skills based training and Women in Business programme),
Department oflGeology and Rural Water Resources (training in community financial
management), land NGOs such as Save the Children Australia Vanuatu Field Office {Training
of committees in committee functions), Foundation of the Peoples of the South Pacific (forest:
management ahd general community development), VANGO (training in community
development apd proposal management) and Chamber of Commerce (Business managemaent
training & madketing),. An integrated approach to providing this training will help to build
sustainability 9f support to the communities concerned. The project proposal has estimated
that there will be an in-kind contribution from the staff of agencies to support capacity
building initiatives of the participating communities of 100 days per year. This collaborative
approach to capacity building, using the strengths and particular interests of different
agencies is cothmon practice in Vanuatu. This contribution is estimated to be equivalent to
UUSD26,775 over the life of the project.
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I would also like to confirm the Environment Unit received VUV 265,000 from the British

High Commis
provided publ

sion to promote invasive species awareness during Environment. This activity
¢ information on several invasive threats that have been identified during the

PDF development activities, and fostered greater recognition of these issues within other

government ag

rencies.

In summary g¢vernment in-kind support:
Project management and supervision by Environment Unit
Informgtion Officer quarter time

1

Direct moneta
9,

%N O W

Office
Local ¢
Financ
Nation
Use of
Goverr

British

space

ravel (Environment Unit car & driver)

¢ Department Financial Management Services

il Biodiversity Committee — Technical inputs & advisory
Laboratory Space within Fisheries Department

ment agency engagement in capacity building activities

y support
High Commission ~ Invasive species awareness

I hope this information meets your need,

Russell Nari °\
Acting Head
Environment |

Iniit

USD12,049
USD1E717
TISD6.024
USD1,604
USD12,049
UJSD19,278
LUSD4.016
USID26,775

USD2,920
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REPUBLIC OF VANUATY

DEPARTEMENTIDES FORETS DEPARTMENT OF FORESTS
SAC POSTAL PRIVE 064 : PRIVATE MAIL BAG 064
PORTIVILA PORT VILA

VANUATU VANUATU

— Telephone: 23856 /1 23171 ——

Telex: 1040 VANGOV NH
Fax: {678) 25051
E-mail: forestry@vanuaty.gov.vi
20 May, 2003
Mr. Ernest Banl,
Head
Env:mnm?nt Unit,
PMB 2083,
Port Vila. i
Dear Mr. éAN;
Re: Su Qp rt to the Environment Unit project proposal being submitted for GEF
funding.

The two offxcers of the National Herbarium, within the Department of Forestry, are familia
with your proposal to work on Tanna, Gaua and Santo to strengthen the capacity of
landholders and their communities to achieve biodiversity conservation objectives. Both
herbarium staff have been involved in preparatory work for this proposal, with Mr. Philemon
Ala assisting with the biodiversity survey on Gaua and Mr. Sam Chanel assisted with the
survey of femnant vegetation on Tanna.

i

The Herb ’kium houses a collection of plants from Vanuaty, a database on the distribution
of Vanuatil's plants and provides botanical advice to relevant government departments.

The GEF project will need to draw upon technical botanical advice from the Herbarium
staff. Thisisupport is likely to consist of direct field assistance of a week or more of duration
, training of the project's field staff in plant identification and collection and
techmcal advice.

Cc: Mr’ am{:hanei
D Mr F’hilemon Ala
: File
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REPUBLIC OF VANUATU

Division of Agriculture & Rural Development 4 :

Private Mail Bag 040, Port Vila Telephone: Port Vila (678)22432/ 27733/ 22525
vanuaty {South West Facific) Fax: (678 25263

Mr. Ernest Bani
Head,
Environment Unit,
PMB 9063
Port Vila

20" Febryary 2003

Dear Ernest,

Environment Unit GEF Project

The Department of Agriculture and Rural Development {DARD) is aware of the
Vanuatu Environment Unit's proposed project to work on the islands of Tanna,
Santo ant Gaua to strengthen local capacity to conserve biodiversity.

Among the threats to biodiversity on these islands, the remnant vegetation on
Tanna ing particular, are some current agriculture and gardening practices. DARD
has partibipated in several large projects to develop capacity in site stable
agricuﬁute, The Department's Field Officers actively promote a range of site
stable farming systems in areas at risk. These include alley cropping, planting of
legume or Nitrogen-fixing trees to improve soil fertility and planting cover crops to
protect spils from erosion.

| have rr;viewed the proposed GEF Project. | believe that the DARD’s staff will be
able to j;'ov%de advice and assistance to the project and their target communities,
aspecially in the area of site stable agriculture and proper management of
introduced agriculture trees and crop species. Over the 3 islands of Gaua, Santo
and Tanha, it is realistic to expect that our technical staff and field officers will
spend some 30 days per year advising, assisting or supporting the Environment

Unit staff and the communities it is working with.

| believe this support will fully complement the work set out in the Environment
Unit's péoposai to the GEF for funding, and am happy to ses our work considerad
as co-funding in-kind to the work set out in the project.
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Yours sincerely,
APy Jomns iRy

DorosdayKenneth
Director

Department of Agriculture & Rural Development

Cce: Director General, MAQFF
© Setretary General, PSC
PAD (TORBA, SANMA & TAFEA)
PAO (Technical)
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vanuaty Quarantine and 1nspection Services

Service de 1a Quarantaine et Inspection du Vanuatu
SHE D95, Poria, Repubhs of Vanas Tl IR A1) Fan (§78) 2185
Eanud sdress wgpvia@laawatv. com. /A

#r. Ernest BANI
Coordinator, NBSAP Project,
Ci- Environment Unit
PMB
PORTVILA

Dear Ernest,

RE; VANUATU QUARANTINE AND INSPECTION SERVICES PROJECTS: CONTRIBUTION T0
GEF MEDIUM SCALE PROJECT CO-FUNDING

The VQIS has involved in a small fire ant awareness and management project, that is
principally directeg at the Banks Isiands in the North of Vanuaty. This project was deveioped in
consultaion with the Vanuatu Environment Unit BSAP project, recognizing the significant threat this

species poses 1o anuatu’s envirpnment.

1 would Hike to confirm that the value of this work is estimated as VT 1,200,000_ V1 with initial funding
provided by New oatand.

in addition we habe a second stage proposal that builds on this initial work, but for which funding is not
is project is valued at some 3.950,000- V1.

{ would fike o ﬁ;gmse that the tunding received for these projects is cited as co-funding for the
ium Scale Project, that is promoting biodiversity consesvation on Gaua and Santo.
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PEACE CORPS VANUATU

24 February 2003

i, Director
nt Unit

Vanuaty

M

Feat pleasure for Associate Director Ron Savage and 1 to recently meet
I} Nari and Jenny White to discuss the Environment Unit's draft
GEF/MSP) for facilitating and strengthening local resource management
pf traditional landholders and their communities to achieve biodiversity
pn objectives.

DS is very interested in supporting the Environmental Unit's biodiversity

conservatinn project through the assignment of Peace Corps Volunteers. The

objectives
Peace Cor
Project). 7
Corp’s strg

in the Environmental Unit’s draft proposal correspond very well to

ps’s integrated Youth, Agriculture and Environment Project (YAE

he YAE Project Plan is one of two project plans that describe Peace
tegy for providing assistance to Vanuatu through skilled and culturally

aware Pes:f

strengthe
sustainabl
biodiversi
security,

Peace Co
biodiversi

e Corps Volunteers. A principal goal of our YAE Project Plan is to

the capacity of communities and organizational counterparts to

manage and conserve terrestrial and coastal natural resources and
wWe hope to do this while enhancing local food and livelihood

nd improving the quality of life for the people of Vanuatu.

rps is prepared to comnmit to the assignment of three Volunteers to the

!

conservation project. Prospective assignments would be as

aarticipatcj‘ry extension or community outreach workers on the islands of Guauy,

assistance

Tanna.

For your reference in terms of measuring the value of this
fto the E

nvironmental Unit’s project, the combined direct and indirect

cost to Pedce Corps of supporting a Volunteer is approximately $ (US) 38,000 per

Volunteer

vmunteer’f

er annum, This amount includes Peace Corps’ contribution to the
monthly living altowance, readjustment allowance (for when a

¥

Volunteer returns to the U.5.), comprehensive medical care, pre-service and in-
service training, transportation, and technical and administrative support.

Peace Corps very much looks forward to meeting at the appropriate time with the
Environmental Unit to further discuss the assignment of Peace Corps Volunteers
to the project.

Rof
Rug

L 690

W? re?a,r;ds,

Kevin George
Country Director

Doy

Savage
sell Nari

Private Mail Bag 9997, Port-Vila, Vanuate
Tel: {0783 26-160, Fax: (678} 26-162, Eemail: CUHBIVIL PEACECBI LG




Jenny Whyte

From: anviron” <envion@vanudiu com v
To: “Jenny Whyle whyte@ifspi org vy
Sent: 30 May, 2002 07 37

Subject:  Fw. Fram Donna K ‘ira{m - for Alison
Jenny,
Below is Alison Hamilton's, respond
Ta

Donna

e Originat Messages -

From: Alisorr Hamilton

To: NESAP Project

Sent: Tuesday, May 28, 2002 126 Pw
Subject: Re From Donna Kalfatak - for Alison

{8 May 2002
Dear Donna,

I have talked with my Ph D adviso- about your ¢-mail and we both feel it would be appropriate for
the Environment Unit to consider my Ph D reszarch as a component of the biodiversity research
included under the co-funding requirement of the Global Environmerdt Facility guidelines. | hope
that inclusion of my research bolsters your progosal | have broken down my funding by year, and |
stmply provided funding source and amount in L8 Dol lars { have only included funding sources that |
have been confirmed. T will, lmwewr be apolyieg for -8 3,(:01} from the US National Science %
Foundation laer this vear. [ will let vou know 171t gets flms ed et me know if you need any more
details. Good luck with the grant proposal

With kind regards,
Alison Hamilton

Year 1 {Aleady completed)

Academic Programs and Student Axtivities Corumnitiee, University of North Dakota $450
Office of Research and Program Developmen:, University of Morth Dakota (to Dr. Christopher
Austin) $2000

(ale and Virginia Satrom Scholaiship, Unive:sity of North Dakota $500

Esther Wadsworth Hall Wheeler Award 31061

Year 1 Total $3950

Year 2

Summer Doctoral Fellowship. Unisersity ot Mtk Dakota $4000

Gale and Virginia Satrom Scholarship, University of North Dakora $500
Office of Research and Program Developmea:, Univarsity of Morth Dakow {10
Dr. Christopher Austin £2000

Gaige Avard. American Sociewy of Ichihyols s and Herpewlogists $36G0
Morth Dakow EPSCOR, National Science Foundation § !",: 23 a3

Year 2 Total $19,523.93

Yeat 3
Noth Dakon b PZ}LUR Nationa > Foannantion 821443 T0
Office of Researcly and Program Devzlopmes Uhiversiny of Morth Dakona {0 De Cluistophe:
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Austin} $2000
Year 3 Total $23,943.70

Total funding secured for my dissertation research in Vanuatu $47,417.63

>>Dear Alison,

el

>We have received your email on 16th of Mav 2002, Unforiunately Brmest is
>currently overseas. He will be back 1o the offize by this weekend
>{24/05/02). Your email message was prinsed for him 1o action on onee he
>return to work . Hopefully you will hear from him soon regarciag yowr permit
>application to do further work on the Emeis species

o

>On the other hand [ have a request for vour. Our biodiversity project that
>Leah. Catherine and [ are working on with the Environment Unit is developing
>a Medium Scale project proposal (MSP) fur (Hobal Environment Facility (GEF)
>funding The project focus is to fasilitate azd strengthen landholders’
>initiatives in conservation activities in Vauuatu - particularly on the

>islands of Tanna, Santo and Gaua The prcposal funding s to be around the
>vicinity of USD 700,000 to USD 800,000 But as part of hie GEF 1equirement,
»we should identify 50% co-funding of the “»ai funding e ther through
>in-kind contributions or counting on some cwrent biodiversity activities

>that are in line with blodiversity conservasion, research, ate Therefors we
>would like to count your PhD research on Vanuatu skinks and geckos activity
>done in Vanuatu recently as part of our c2-Aunding

o

>Therefore we would be grateful if you can .nform us of vour rotal funding
>for this work - that is if you are heppy wizk s to count your work as part
>of our MSP co-funding.

>

>Looking forward to hear from you soon vt tuis mater.
s
>With kind regards.

>Donna Kalfank

Alison M. Hamilton

Ph D Candidate
Department of Biology
Starcher Hall. Box 9019
University of North Dakota
Grand Forks, ND 58202

Office (701 7773676
Fax {7011 777.2623

19-0] - 20603
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Private Mail Bag 040, Port Vil Telephone: Port Vila (678122432 £ 27733 4 22313

Vanuaty (South West Pacifin Fax: (678 13743

Mr. Ernest Bani
Head,
Environment Unit,
PMB 9063

Port Vila

20" February 2003
Dear Emest,

Re Department of Agriculture and Rural Development; Support to
Environment Unit GEF Prolect

The Department of Agriculture and Rural Development (DARD) is aware of the
Vanuatu Environment Unit's proposed project to work on the isiands of Tanna,
Santo and Gaua to strengthen local capacity to conserve biodiversity.

Among the threats lo biodiversity on these islands, the remnant vegetation on
Tanna in particular, are some current agriculture and gardening practices. DARD
has participated in several large projects to develop capacity in site stable
agriculture. The Department's Field Officers actively promote a range cf site
stable farming systems in areas at risk. These include alley cropping, planting of
legume or Nitrogen-fixing trees to improve soil fertility and planting cover crops to
protect soils from erosion

I have reviewed the proposed GEF Project. | believe that the DARD’s staff will be
able to provide advice and assistance to the project and their target communities,
especially in the area of site stable agriculture and proper management of
introduced agriculture trees and crop species Qver the 3 islands of Gaua, Santo
and Tanna, # is realistic to expect that our technical staff and field officers will
spend some 30 days per year advising, assisting or supporting the Environment
Unit staff and the communities it is working with.

| believe this support will fully complement the work set out in the Environment
Unit's proposal to the GEF for funding, and am happy to see our work considered
as co-funding in-kind to the work set out in the project
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16" April 2003.

Mr Emest Bani
Head, Environment Unit
PMB 9063, Por: Vila,

Dear Ernest

Re:  Vanuatu Cultural Centre: Contribution to Environment Unit’s GEF Medium Scale
Project.

As we have discussed, the Vanuatu Cultural Centre is supportive of the proposed GEF Medium
Scale Project. Over the past few years, the Cultural Centre has been building capacity with respect
to research and advocacy of traditional environmental management practices. However. as a report
piepaied by the Cultural Centre as part of the preparatory work for the MSP proposal shows, there
is currently limited archival documentation of traditional envirenmental management practices.
The Cultural Centre is willing 1o accept a sub-contract o undertake activities within the GEF
Medium Scale Project relating to:

» management of traditional environmental knowledge on the 3 participating tslands;

* developing strategies for wider use of this knowledge both within the project and for wider use in
policy, education and environment management purposes; and

* providing appropriate technical assistance o participating communities.

[ understand that the GEF budget has aliocated USDS$23,85% over 2 years for this purpose

The Vanuatu Cultural Centre’s network of voluntary fieldwaorkers will be encowaged to participate
and assist appropriate project activities on their islands.
F en T

Yours sincerely.

s»/p// g
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Natina Museum The Yanuats Culturdl and Histone Sites Surey tatienal Fum and Sound Ura
Musee Mational veataire des Sites Mistoraues et Tulturats du Vanuat Sereite National du Film et 9o Son
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20 January, 2003

Ms Donna Kalfatak,
Coordinator, NBSAP Project,
Cl- Environment Unit

fPort Vila

Dear Donna,

Re'  Vanuatu Protected Areas Initiative Contribution to GEF Medium Scale
Project Co-funding

Fwould like to confirm that the work done and activities underiaken by VPAl to
strengthen conservation within Vanuatu and to build a cohservation network are
closely aligned with the goals and objectives of the Environment Unit's proposed
GEF proposal to strengthen local fevel capacity for biodiversity conservation.

Accordingly | would like 1o propose that this work be considered co-funding for the
purpeses of the Vanuatu Environment Unit's GEF-MSP applicaticn

1 Conservation Metwork Formation NZD 40,000

in addition | and my organization have cooperated with the Environment Unit on
several community based conservation activities, and | would like to think that this
cooperative relationship continues during the GEF MSP application

hope that his meets your donor's needs

Yours sinegrel

Director/VPAl

Uty & R Bl Faron Peesser Davs Sstany GRE




The Foundation of the Peoples of the South Pucitic International

F S P I PO Box 931, Port Vila, Vanuam phone; (678322915
, email: islandeonsulting@fspi orgvu fax: (678) 24510

Fie: [C/
G April, 2003

Ernest Bani,
Environment Ugnit,
PMB 9063,

Port Vila

Re: ESPI contribution toward GEF Medium Scale Project Proposal

Dear Emest,
[am writing 1o set out FSPI's involvement in the GEF Medium Scale Project Proposal

Firstly | would note that | am managing the Vanuatu Voices and Choices, Gardening Good
Governance Project This four year project is currently conducting participatory research into
community / village level governance On the completion of the research phase we will be
working to strengthes community governance through education, awareness and direct village
partnerships. This project directly complements the MSP work to strengthen the capacity of
communities to govern their natural resource base. Leadership capacity, respect building and
strengthening the foundations for cooperation are strong clements gmerging from this work
Qur project team expects 1o continve 1o link closely with the Environment Unit to strengthen
community governance capacity in the areas in which the GEF project will be implemented.

Secondly I would like to confirm a small study recently completed that also directly feeds into
information on community conservation capacity gathered by the Environment Unit and
work to assess village financial resource management capacity being conducted through the
Department of Geology. Together with in kind inputs from several agencies I conducted an
assessment of villags capacity to organise and form committess to Support community
services: the work focused on Village Health Workers and Aid Posts which are currently
scattered throughout Vanuatu. The survey was conducted on both Tanna and Santo. The
budget for this work was 500,000 VT with both SCF and the Department of Health providing
in-kind contributions of one staff person each over | month and on-island travel to conduct
the survey The results from this work have already been incorporated into the MSP
community conservation strengthening work plans

I hope this information meets vour needs

Yours sincerely

AT VI AP
""" -

’ fenny Whyte

IC Coordinato
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The Foundation for the Peoples of
the South Pacific Vanuatu

FSP Vanuatu

Mr Emest Bani,
Head,
Environment Unit
Part \ila

231403

- DB’&{' Emest, .. o o A 1515 i o s i
Re: FSP Vanualu Projects: Coniribution to GEF Medium Scale Project Co-funding

As P have discussed with Jenny Whyte 1 would like to confirm that the work dong and activities undertaken
by FSP to lead to better understanding of community governance and to strengthen community
govemance are closely aligned with the goals and abjectives of the Environment Unit's proposed GEF
proposa! to strengthen jocal level capacity for biodiversity conservation. | would also confirm that we are
negotiating for funding of a Santo based Non-Timber Forest Products Project that will help to address
sustainable livelibood issues.

Voices arwd Choicas Project is a four year project with a core budget of VT4,000,000 per year funded by
DFID and NZ-AID. This year we have received a once-off supplementary budget increase of B75,245VT
for work. The work has aiso been supplemented by a USD3S000 PACT grant from UNDP. A confract with
ADB that will provide an additionat 4,000,000VT for this work is being processed.

Non-Timber Forest Products Project due 1o star! later this yaar with on initial one year budget of
NZDB80,000 providad by NZ-AID. This provides for community level work on NTFPs on Santo fsfand.

Accordingly we would like to propose that this work be considered ca<unding for the purpoges of ths GEF-
MSEP application

1. Voicss and Choices Project  Four year project with a budgst of VT4,000,000 per year
2. Non-Timber Forest Products Project - one year initially with a budget of NZDB0,000

For the past 2 years FSP Vanuatu has also been engaged in & community institution strengthening project
as a component of TAFEA Rural Economic Development Initiative (REDI). This work is relevart to your
GEF proposal in that it Is building organizational capacity at a community level and improved links betwesrn
communities and the Provinces. Lessons from this work will be shared with the Environment Unit

in addition Abel Tapisuwe, has consistently contributed to the work of the National Biodiversity
Consenvation Advisory Commiltee, and [ would like to think that FSPV's voluntary commitment to this work
cortinues

t hape that this mests your donor's needs

Yuats sincerely,

Q BayBSI !éé*‘da/ﬁamdﬁu (South West Pacific) Tel: (678) 22915 ¥fax: (678) 24510

‘?”QJ 1)
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Mr Peter Marcel
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Pacific Development and Conservation Trust
Project Strengthening Traditional Environment Systems - Tanna

Dear Peter

The Advisory Tru
assessment of gr

ees of the Pacific Development and Consarvation Trust have now completed their
nt applications. | am pleased to advise you that the application made by Niko le Tan

Councit has beenisuccessful.

On behalf of the Trust, { am able to offer a grant of NZ$ 11420.50 to be used to cover costs of the project
of Strengthening Traditional Environment Systems - Tanna.

The Trust reauirs

3 that grant money will be used only for the purpose outlined below:

Meetings - $4950,00
Documentation - $1550.00
Technicat input -~ $1150.00
Travel - $495.00

Printing & Circulation -- $2075.00

in arder to disburse the grant, we must recaive details of your bank account. Please complete the
anclosed Terms of Agreement and forward a pre-printed copy of a bank deposit slip to confirm the detaif
The grant will be deposited as socn as these are received. Funds will not be deposited into the bank
accounts of individual members of the group. ’

The Trust requireé successful applicants to provide a full written progress report of the project at
six-monthly intervals after the grant has been uplifted. A progress report form is included for your use. On

completion of the

the manner outlined in the application form. This report should also discuss any probiems eqcountered
dtion of the project and assess the success of the project. Please note that if for any

reason the project does not go ehead, all funds must be returned.

during the compi

w

project, the Trust also requires that a report detailing that the grant has been spent in




Your referee will be sent a letter indicating that your grant application has been successful. lhru Thomas
will also be required to provide a written report of this project at six-monthly intervals after the grantis
uplifted and on completion of the project.

Please note that grants made to registered persons or groups are notsubject to GST as they are
considered unconditional gifis under the Goods and Services Tax Act 1985.

Once again, congratulations on your grant - and | iock forward to receiving your completed Terms of
Agreement shortly.

Yours Sincerely

Dalpat Nana
Trust Advisor
Ref: TRUTPAZDORNIKDOGAZ




GOVERNMENT OF THE REPUBLIC OF VANUATU
GOUVERNMENT DE LA REPUBLIQUE DE VANUATU

GEOLOGIE, MINES ET GEOLOGY, MINS AND
RESQURCES EN EAU WATER RESOURCES
SAC POSTAL PRIVE 001 ~ PORT ViLA PRIVATE MARL BAG 001 - PORT VILA
TELEPHOONE 224233 - 23246 23179 TELEPHONE 22423 2324823179
FAX 22213 Fax 22213

20 January, 2003

Mr Ernest Bam,
Head
Environment Unit,
PMB 8063,

Port Vila

Dear Ernest,

Re: Department of Geology, Mines and Water Resources: Complement to GEF
Medivm Scale Project Co-fundine

The Department of Geology, Mines and Water Resources has a well-developed working
relationship with the Vanuatu Environment Unit Biodiversity Project because of our
shared interest in freshwater resources

Community capacity to support rural water supplies has been 2 long-standing problem
We are engaging in a 2-year project to assess community capacity building needs and
develop community responsive training resources to strengthen community management
capacity We believe this work complements that of the GEF -MSP proposal, and will
share the outputs from this work with your staff This work is funded by NZ-ODA and is
valued a1 about 30Mvt




The Department is just starting a Catchments and Communities Project in collaboration
with UNESCQ This project will extend over 3 Years and has a budget of some 2 Million
VT Lessons from this work may also complement the work of the Environment Unit

The Department is supportive of the biodiversity conservanton efforts of the Environment
Unit, and is an active member of the National Biodiversity Advisory Council and its
working groups

A /Dmtctor, %'@EN ?0%»4

Geology, M ater Resources




